EC9528A
Protection IC for 1-Cell Battery Pack
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 1 of 22 4J03N-Rev.F002
DESCRIPTIONS
The EC9528A series are the 1-cell protection IC for lithium-ion/lithium-polymer rechargeable battery pack. The high
accuracy voltage detector and delay time circuits are built in EC9528A series with state-of-art design and process.
To minimize power consumption, EC9528A series activates power down mode when an over-discharge event is detected
(for power-down mode enabled version). Besides, EC9528A series performs protection functions with four external

NHA NHA NHA - 15
NHB NHB NHB - 16
ORDERING INFORMATION
                                 EC9528A-XXX XX X
Note 1：：：：Version code ( For marking)
Part Number Package Marking Marking Information
EC9528A-HQAB2R SOT23-5L                BNXXX
                   LLLL
EC9528A-XXXB3R SOT23-6L                BNXXX
LLLL
1. BN：Product code
2. XXX：Version code(see note 1)
3. LLLL：Lot No.
EC9528A-XXXF4R DFN 1.6*1.6 6L                   BNXX
LLLL
EC9528A-XXXF5R SON 1.6*1.6 6L                   BNXX
LLLL
1. BN：Product code
2. XX： Version code(see note 1)
3. LLLL：Lot No.

Protection IC for 1-Cell Battery Pack
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 6 of 22 4J03N-Rev.F002
Symbol Descriptions Rating Units
VDD Supply Voltage -0.3 to 7 V
V- V- pin VDD - 28 to VDD + 0.3 V
VCO CO pin VDD -28 to VDD + 0.3 V
VDO
Output Voltage
DO pin Vss - 0.3 to VDD + 0.3 V
TOPT Operating Temperature Range -40 to +85 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to +125 °C
Symbo
l
Item Conditions MIN TYP MAX Unit
Detection Voltage
VDET1 Over-charge detection voltage -- VDET1-0.015 VDET1 VDET1+0.015 V
VHYS1 Over-charge hysteresis voltage -- VHYS1-0.020 VHYS1 VHYS1+0.020 V
VDET2 Over-discharge detection voltage -- VDET2-0.035 VDET2 VDET2+0.035 V
VDET2 ≠ VREL2 VREL2-0.050 VREL2 VREL2+0.050 V
VREL2 Over-discharge release voltage
VDET2 = VREL2 VREL2-0.035 VREL2 VREL2+0.035 V
VDET3
Discharge over-current detection
voltage
VDD=3.5V VDET3-0.010 VDET3 VDET3+0.010 V
VDET4 Charge over-current detection VDD=3.5V -0.12 -0.10 -0.08 V
VSHORT
Load short-circuiting detection
voltage

V- internal Resistance
RVMD
Internal resistance between V- and
VDD
VDD=1.8V, V-=0V 100 300 900 KΩ
RVMS
Internal resistance between V- and
VSS
VDD=3.5V, V-=1.0V 50 100 300 KΩ
(Continued)
EC9528A
Protection IC for 1-Cell Battery Pack
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 8 of 22 4J03N-Rev.F002
Symbol  Item Conditions MIN TYP MAX Unit
Detection Voltage
VDET1 Over-charge detection voltage -- VDET1-0.025 VDET1 VDET1+0.025 V
VHYS1 Over-charge hysteresis voltage -- VHYS1-0.030 VHYS1 VHYS1+0.030 V
VDET2 Over-discharge detection voltage -- VDET2-0.050 VDET2 VDET2+0.050 V
VDET2 ≠ VREL2 VREL2-0.080 VREL2 VREL2+0.080 V
VREL2 Over-discharge release voltage
VDET2 = VREL2 VREL2-0.050 VREL2 VREL2+0.050 V
VDET3
Discharge over-current detection
voltage
VDD=3.5V VDET3-0.015 VDET3 VDET3+0.015 V
VDET4 Charge over-current detection VDD=3.5V -0.13 -0.10 -0.07 V
VSHORT
Load short-circuiting detection
voltage

       Note: The over-charge and over-discharge release voltages are defined in versions.
Discharge over-current detection voltage  (test circuit 1)
   1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF and EC9528A series enters operating condition.
   2) Increase V2 (from 0V) gradually. The V2 voltage is the discharge over-current detection voltage (VDET3)
       when DO pin goes low (from high).
Charge over-current detection voltage  (test circuit 1)
   1) Set V1=3.5V, V3=0V, S1=OFF and S2=ON and EC9528A series enters operating condition.
   2) Increase V3 gradually. The V3 voltage is the charge over-current detection voltage (VDET4) when CO pin goes low
       (from high).
Load short-circuiting detection voltage  (test circuit 1)
   1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF and EC9528A series enters operating condition.
   2) Increase V2 immediately (within 10uS) till DO pin goes “low” from high with a delay time which is between the
       minimum and the maximum of Load short-circuiting delay time.
Over-charge, over-discharge delay time  (test circuit 1)
   1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF to enter operating condition.
   2) Increase V1 from VDET1-0.2V to VDET1+0.2V immediately (within 10us). The over-charge detection delay time
       (tVDET1) is the period from the time V1 gets to VDET1+0.2V till CO pin switches from high to low.
   3) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2 = OFF to enter operating condition.
   4) Decrease V1 from VDET2+0.2V to VDET2-0.2V immediately (within 10us). The over-discharge detection delay time
       (tVDET2) is the period from the time V1 gets to VDET2-0.2V till DO pin switches from high to low.
Discharge over-current delay time  (test circuit 1)
   1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF to enter operating condition.
   2) Increase V2 from 0V to 0.25V immediately (within 10us). The discharge over-current detection delay time (tVDET3) is